28.17-1--
1.112 (“Parcel 1”) and 28.17-1-1.111 (“Parcel 2”, and together with Parcel 1 the “Premises”); (ii) 
the construction of five, three-story multi-family apartment buildings consisting of an aggregate 
of 214,000+/- square feet that will include one hundred sixty-two (162) apartment units, twenty 
percent (20%) of which will be designated for workforce housing (seventy-two (72) of which will 
be constructed on Parcel 1 and ninety (90) of which will be constructed on Parcel 2), and related 
site improvements (collectively, the “Improvements”);

[...]

“Equipment”); and 

WHEREAS, the Resolution authorized: (i) an exemption from New York State and local 
sales and use taxes for purchases of sales-taxable personal property and services in connection 
with the Project which do not exceed a total cost of Sixteen Million and No/100 Dollars 
($16,000,000.00), (ii) an exemption from mortgage recording tax for one or more mortgages 
aggregating an amount not to exceed Thirty-Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($32,000,000.00), 
and (iii) a partial abatement of real property taxes and a payment in lieu of tax agreement (“PILOT 
Agreement”) for Parcels 1 and 2; and   

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2025, the Agency and Greens LLC entered into that certain Project 
Agreement (the “Project Agreement”), the PILOT Agreement and other Project Documents (as such

[...]

inclusive of Parcels 1 and 2 of the Project (the “Initial Closing”); and 

WHEREAS, as part of the Initial Closing, Greens LLC and the Agency entered into that 

certain Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement with Five Star Bank in the amount 
of Fifteen Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($15,200,000.00) with respect to 
Parcel 1, utilizing a portion of the mortgage recording tax exemption authorized in the Resolution; 
and  

WHEREAS, Greens LLC recently informed the Agency that Greens Luxury Apartments II 
LLC (“Greens II LLC”), an affiliate of Greens LLC, was formed so that the Project could obtain